

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**DOUGLAS EMMETT MANAGEMENT,
LLC**

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 501,
AFL-CIO,**

Case No. 31-RM-264415

**UNION'S *CORRECTED* REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE
REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S DECISION DISPOSING OF
OBJECTIONS AND DETERMINATIVE CHALLENGES**

THE MYERS LAW GROUP, A.P.C.

Adam N. Stern, Esq., State Bar No. 134090

laboradam@aol.com

Justin M. Crane, Esq., State Bar No. 251107

jcrane@myerslawgroup.com

9327 Fairway View Place, Suite 100

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

Telephone: (909) 919-2027

Facsimile: (888) 375-2102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A.	THE UNION WON A REPRESENTATION ELECTION DESPITE TREMENDOUS INTIMIDATION BY THE EMPLOYER	1
B.	THE COMPANY IMMEDIATELY BEGAN CARRYING OUT ITS PRE-ELECTION THREATS.....	6
C.	THE COMPANY THEN BROUGHT IN “RINGERS” TO DEFEAT UNION SUPPORT	11
III.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	14
A.	THE UNION’S OBJECTIONS TO THE ELECTION SHOULD HAVE BEEN SUSTAINED	14
1.	The Region Disposed Of The Objections Because The Employer Dismissed And Immediately Refiled The Same Petition.....	15
2.	The Gravamen Of The Objections Are That Laboratory Conditions Were Not Maintained	16
B.	THE UNION’S CHALLENGES SHOULD HAVE BEEN UPHELD.....	19
1.	The Chief Engineers Are Statutory “Supervisors”	19
2.	The Challenged Voters Were Brought In For The Sole Purpose Of Defeating Union Support.....	22
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carson International, Inc.</i> , 259 NLRB 1073 (1982)	15, 16
<i>Children’s Farm Home</i> , 324 NLRB 61, 61 (1997).	20
<i>DirectTV</i> , 357 NLRB 1747, 1750 (2011)	20
<i>Liquid Transporters, Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 1421, 1425 (1980).....	21
<i>Metropolitan Transportation Services</i> , 351 NLRB 657, 678 (2007)	21
<i>Nestle Ice Cream Co. v. NLRB</i> (6th Cir. 1995) 46 F.3d 578.....	18, 24
<i>NLI v. Security Guard Serv.</i> , 384 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1967)	19
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care</i> , 532 U.S. 706, 713 (2001)	20
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686, 687 (2006).....	20, 21
<i>Pacific Beach Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 1160, 1161 (2005).....	21
<i>Poly-America, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 667, 673 (1999).....	21
<i>Progressive Transportation Services, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 1044, 1045 (2003)	21
<i>R. Dakin & Co.</i> , 191 NLRB 343 (1971)	15
<i>RCC Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 701, 727 (2008).....	21
<i>Sheraton Universal Hotel</i> , 350 NLRB 1114, 1118 (2007).....	21
<i>Springfield Terrace LTD</i> , 355 NLRB 937, 940 (2010)	21

National Labor Relations Board’s Rules and Regulations

Section 102.67.....	1, 14
Section 2(11).....	19, 20
Section 8(a)(1).	3, 5, 6

Pursuant to Section 102.67 of the National Labor Relations Board’s Rules and Regulations, International Union of Operating Engineers Local 501, AFL-CIO (hereinafter “Union” or “Petitioner”) hereby requests review of the Decision Disposing of Objections and Determinative Challenges issued by the Regional Director on January 28, 2021.
